ORIGINAL CONTRIBUTION
Aerosol assisted synthesis of silica/phenolic resin composite
mesoporous hollow spheres
Xianglin Yu & Shujiang Ding & Zhaokai Meng &
Jiguang Liu & Xiaozhong Qu & Yunfeng Lu &
Zhenzhong Yang
Received: 29 April 2008 /Revised: 7 June 2008 /Accepted: 16 June 2008 /Published online: 31 July 2008
# Springer-Verlag 2008

achieved by thermal treatment at 100 °C for 24 h in
nitrogen. The composite films were calcined at 450 °C in
nitrogen to get the porous composite film. The samples
were listed in Table 1.
Table 1 Porosity data of some representative materials calculated from the nitrogen adsorption/desorption characterization
Samplesa BET surface area
(m2.g−1)
Pore volume
(cm3.g−1)
Weight ratio of phenolic
resin to TEOS
Weight ratio of
Span 80 to P123
Treatment temperature
and atmosphere
MP-FA-450 537 0.46 3/2 0/1 450, N2
MP-FB-450 423 0.40 3/2 1/1 450, N2
MP-SA-180 14 0.02 3/2 1/1 180, N2
MP-SA-350 375 0.19 3/2 1/1 350, N2
MP-SA-450 514 0.27 3/2 1/1 450, N2
MP-SA-550 664 0.54 3/2 1/1 550, N2
MP-SA-900 937 0.47 3/2 1/1 900, N2
MP-SA-900-C 1082 0.63 3/2 1/1 900, N2, HF washing
MP-SA-1450-SiC 598 0.29 3/2 1/1 1,450, Ar
MP-SB-450 465 0.20 3/2 4/1 450, N2
MP-SC-450 700 0.28 3/2 0/0 450, N2
MP-SD-450 546 0.42 3/1 1/1 450, N2
a The sample name MP-FX MP-SX indicated the mesoporous films spheres with different composition, respectively. A, B, C, and D denotes
changeable phenolic resin content or Span 80 content while the concentration of other components in precursor solution is fixed as recipe 1 (in
experiment section) accordingly
1362 Colloid Polym Sci (2008) 286:1361–1368